wellness will increase by 1.60%.

Additionally, a decrease in overall carbon emission and traffic congestion impact from an
increase in e-bikes intuitively makes sense — e-bikes would generally produce fewer emissions
and ease traffic congestion in urban areas. E-bikes also help commuters burn more calories and
therefore promote healthier exercise, which explains the slight increase in the health and
wellness score.

3.7 Sensitivity Analysis
To test the sensitivity of our Markov chain, we changed the original migration matrix by

increasing the probability of a user staying with a gas car by 1% and decreasing the probability
that one switched from gas to electric cars by 1%. This ensures that our probability matrix is still
column stochastic, as that column will still add up to 1. We then used this migration matrix and
the same relative effective weighting matrix to determine the effect of the new migration
distribution. Comparing this result to our previous result will determine if our model is adaptable
and reasonable.

Altered Probability Migration Matrix for Sensitivity Analysis
Switching To Gas Car Electric Car Public Transport Electric Bike Regular Bike
Gas Car 0.970797

(+1%)
0.02428 0.01632 0 0

Electric Car 0.02125
(-1%)

0.89637 0.00068 0 0

Public Transport 0.0057 0.0057 0.98 0 0
Electric Bike 0.001523 0.07292 0.00009 0.9884 0.213
Regular Bike 0.00073 0.00073 0.00291 0.0116 0.787

Table 11: Altered probability migration matrix with altered values for sensitivity analysis

Year Carbon emission impact
score

Traffic congestion
impact score

Health & wellness
impact score

Change in impact
in 2 years (I2)

-2.88% (+0.97%) -0.64% +0.018%

Change in impact
after 5 years (I5)

-7.19% (+2.33%) -1.59% +0.98%

Table 12: Assessment of sensitivity analysis

250

Team #16401

Decreasing the probability of someone’s switching to an electric car by 1% results in a
drastic change on the carbon emission impact score over 2 and 5 years. This is because there will
be more gas cars overall, which will contribute heavily to the carbon emission impact score for
each year (T2 and T5). In 2025, there will be a 0.97% increase in carbon emissions due to
changes, and in 2028 there will be a 2.33% increase in carbon emissions.

3.8 Strengths and Weaknesses
The use of Markov chains allows us to be able to model complex relationships and